
 
 Declaration of Compliance for articles intended to come into contact 

With food (Directives 2002/19/EC) 
Product: Wunder-Bar Mechanical Post-Mix Beverage Dispensers 
Model Number: WBM-(1)-(2)-(3)-(4)-(5)-(6)-(7), M4-(1)-(2)-(3)-(4)-(5)-(8)-(9) 
(1) = Total beverages (1to14), (2) = Carbonated beverages, (3) = Non-Carbonated Beverages, (4) = Pre-Mix Beverages, (5) 
= Color of Dispenser (Black, Red, Blue, Green), (6) = Manifold Type (nothing for standard, FR for Flow Regulated), (7) 
=Type of Nozzle/Diffuser (nothing for standard, 2.5 for Twist—Lock Nozzle), (8) = Manifold Type (M for Metering 
Screws, FR for Flow Regulated), (9) = Length of Sheathing (3 = 3 feet, 4 = 4 feet, 5 = 5 feet, 6 = 6 feet long)  
Manufacturer: Automatic Bar Controls, Inc.   
Material: Food Contact Parts List available upon request 
Certificate issue date: March 10, 2010 
Address: 790 Eubanks Drive, Vacaville, California 95688, USA 
 
 
The manufacturer declares that the above mentioned products are in conformity with European legislation: Regulation (EC) 
1935/2004; Directives 2002/19/EC, 2007/19/EC. 
France – 19/10/2006 order; brochure no. 1227 and its modifications 
1. general safety criteria applicable to food-contact materials 
The commission regulation (EC) 1935/2004 lays down the principle that any material or article intended to come in to 
contact directly or indirectly with food must be sufficiently inert to preclude substances from being transferred to food in 
Quantities large enough to endanger human health or to bring about an unacceptable change in composition of the food or a 
deterioration in its organoleptic properties. 
2. Risk management  
2.1. Good manufactured practice (GMP) regulation (EC) 2123/2006 
Factory uses a) quality assurance system; b) quality control system.  
2.2. traceability or used components and regulatory status. 
Traceability is defined in commission regulation (EC) 178/2002 as the ability to identify a unique product, and the raw 
materials. Purity criteria of substances are in accordance of directives 95/31/EC, 95/45/EC, 96/77/EC. 
The supplier declares that in the production of the above grade no other raw materials or additives are used other that those  
Permitted according to EU directive 2002/72/EC, 2005/79/EC and 2004/19/EC. Film does not contain additives from animal. 
3. overall and specific migration.  
Overall migration and specific migration of all components below limits in directives 2002/72/EC, 2004/19/EC,  
2005 /79/EC. 
4. substances harmful to there environment (EN 13428, 13429, 13431, 13432) 
We do not introduce in our formulations compositions, products which should be dangerous for environment (class N) 
BADGE/NODGE/BFDGE and Bisphenol A are not used in the manufacture of or the formulation of this product and 
amounts according to directive 2002/16/EC. 
5.heavy metals in packaging (directive 2002/72/EC) 
Cd, Pb, Cr, As, Sb, cu, ZN and Hg are not used in the manufacture of or the formulation of this product. This product meets 
the requirements of concentration limits. 
Heavy metals in packaging waste (directive 2002/72/EC). 
Cd, Pb, Cr and Hg are not used in the manufacture of or the formulation of this product. 
This product meets the requirements of less than 100 ppm for total incidental Pb, Cr, Hg, Cd. 
6.packaging recoverable for material recycling (EN 13430) 
This product has the potential to be recycled by recover technologies. 
 
 
James M. Tuyls 
Vice President – engineering and research 
Automatic Bar Controls, Inc. / Wunder-Bar 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


